

FILED
07-18-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2023AP458-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DUSTIN J. VANDERGALIEN,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
AND ORDER DENYING A MOTION FOR
POSTCONVICTION RELIEF ENTERED IN
THE DODGE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE MARTIN J. DE VRIES, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

LISA E.F. KUMFER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1099788

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2796
kumferle@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	9
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
ARGUMENT	15
I. VanderGalien’s challenge to the constitutionality of criminalizing driving with a detectable amount of benzoylecgonine in one’s blood fails.....	15
A. A person challenging the constitutionality of a statute bears the high burden of proving the statute unconstitutional beyond a reasonable doubt.....	15
B. The Legislative prohibition on driving with a detectable amount of a restricted controlled substance in one’s blood even if it is a non-impairing metabolite of a different substance easily survives rational basis scrutiny.....	17
II. The rest of the claims in VanderGalien’s postconviction motion were insufficiently pleaded and conclusively disproven by the record, so the circuit court properly denied them without a hearing.....	23
A. Circuit courts are not required to hold evidentiary hearings on motions that are missing key facts, conclusory, or defeated by the existing record.	23

B. The circuit court appropriately found that VanderGalien’s claim that he should be permitted to withdraw his plea because the prosecutor had a conflict of interest was both forfeited and meritless..... 25

1. VanderGalien did not timely move to withdraw his plea on this ground, therefore the claim should be reviewed under the rubric of ineffective assistance of counsel. 25

a. Defense counsel made a reasonable strategic decision to argue for a lenient sentence based on this alleged conflict of interest rather than seek plea withdrawal. 27

b. VanderGalien failed to explain why he would have insisted on going to trial if a special prosecutor handled the case. 29

2. VanderGalien’s “conflict of interest” claim was really a selective prosecution claim, and it was both insufficiently pleaded and fails on the merits under either doctrine..... 30

 a. VanderGalien failed to show a conflict of interest. 30

 b. VanderGalien is actually raising a selective prosecution claim, and it also fails..... 35

C. The circuit court properly denied VanderGalien’s ineffective assistance of counsel claim as insufficiently pleaded and conclusively refuted by the record..... 41

D. As shown above, VanderGalien understood the effect of the read-in charges..... 45

CONCLUSION..... 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cross v. State,
45 Wis. 2d 593, 173 N.W.2d 589 (1970) 26

Dunn v. Reeves,
141 S. Ct. 2405 (2021) 28

Hill v. Lockhart,
474 U.S. 52 (1985) 45

<i>In Matter of Estate of Fessler,</i> 100 Wis. 2d 437, 302 N.W.2d 414 (1981)	15
<i>Jung v. State,</i> 32 Wis. 2d 541, 145 N.W.2d 684 (1966)	38
<i>Kenosha Cnty. Dept. of Human Serv. v. Jodie W.,</i> 2006 WI 93, 293 Wis. 2d 530, 716 N.W.2d 845.....	25
<i>State v. Allen,</i> 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433	23, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Annala,</i> 168 Wis. 2d 453, 484 N.W.2d 138 (1992)	37, 38
<i>State v. Balliette,</i> 2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334.....	24
<i>State v. Bentley,</i> 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996)	30, 41, 42
<i>State v. Bollig,</i> 222 Wis. 2d 558, 587 N.W.2d 908 (Ct. App. 1998).....	35
<i>State v. Caibaiosai,</i> 122 Wis. 2d 587, 363 N.W.2d 574 (1985)	22
<i>State v. Cameron,</i> 2012 WI App 93, 344 Wis. 2d 101, 820 N.W.2d 433.....	39
<i>State v. Comstock,</i> 168 Wis. 2d 915, 485 N.W.2d 354 (1992)	26
<i>State v. Erickson,</i> 227 Wis. 2d 758, 596 N.W.2d 749 (1999)	27
<i>State v. Felton,</i> 110 Wis. 2d 485, 329 N.W.2d 161 (1983)	27
<i>State v. Gardner,</i> 2006 WI App 92, 292 Wis. 2d 682, 715 N.W.2d 720.....	22
<i>State v. (Frederick) Jackson,</i> 229 Wis. 2d 328, 600 N.W.2d 39 (Ct. App. 1999).....	29
<i>State v. (James) Jackson,</i> 2020 WI App 4, 390 Wis. 2d 402, 938 N.W.2d 639.....	16
<i>State v. Jeske,</i> 197 Wis. 2d 905, 541 N.W.2d 225 (Ct. App. 1995).....	24

<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 74 Wis. 2d 169, 246 N.W.2d 503 (1976)	38
<i>State v. Kalk,</i> 2000 WI App 62, 234 Wis. 2d 98, 608 N.W.2d 428.....	31, 32
<i>State v. Kramer,</i> 2001 WI 132, 248 Wis. 2d 1009, 637 N.W.2d 35.....	35, 36
<i>State v. Loomer,</i> 153 Wis. 2d 645, 451 N.W.2d 470 (Ct. App. 1989).....	22
<i>State v. Luedtke,</i> 2015 WI 42, 362 Wis. 2d 1, 863 N.W.2d 592	17, 19, 20, 22
<i>State v. Pinno,</i> 2014 WI 74, 356 Wis. 2d 106, 850 N.W.2d 207.....	25
<i>State v. Radke,</i> 2003 WI 7, 259 Wis. 2d 13, 657 N.W.2d 66.....	15, 16
<i>State v. Riekkoff,</i> 112 Wis. 2d 119, 332 N.W.2d 744 (1983)	45
<i>State v. Romero-Georgana,</i> 2014 WI 83, 360 Wis. 2d 522, 849 N.W.2d 668.....	23
<i>State v. Smet,</i> 2005 WI App 263, 288 Wis. 2d 525, 709 N.W.2d 474	18, 19, 22
<i>State v. Smith,</i> 198 Wis. 2d 584, 543 N.W.2d 512 (Ct. App. 1995).....	31, 32
<i>State v. Spencer,</i> 2022 WI 56, 403 Wis. 2d 86, 976 N.W.2d 383.....	23
<i>State v. Stehle,</i> 217 Wis. 2d 50, 577 N.W.2d 29 (Ct. App. 1998).....	31
<i>State v. Stehlek,</i> 262 Wis. 642, 56 N.W.2d 514 (1953)	18
<i>State v. Sulla,</i> 2016 WI 46, 369 Wis. 2d 225, 880 N.W.2d 659	23, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Thiel,</i> 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305.....	24

<i>State v. Torkelson</i> , 2007 WI App 272, 306 Wis. 2d 673, 743 N.W.2d 511	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 686 (1984)	27
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	25
<i>W.W.W. v. M.C.S.</i> , 161 Wis. 2d 1015, 468 N.W.2d 719 (1991)	15
<i>Winnebago County v. C.S.</i> , 2020 WI 33, 391 Wis. 2d 35, 940 N.W.2d 875.....	17

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 340.01(50m).....	18, 21
Wis. Stat. § 340.01(50m)(c).....	18
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(am)	18, 19, 22
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(2)(a)3.	9, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(2m).....	22
Wis. Stat. § 806.04(11).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 940.09(1)(a)	22
Wis. Stat. § 940.09(1)(am)	9, 16
Wis. Stat. § 940.25(1).....	22
Wis. Stat. § 940.25(1)(am)	9, 16, 22
Wis. Stat. § 971.29	39
Wis. Stat. § 978.045(1r)(bm)8.....	34, 35
Wis. Stat. § 978.045(1r).	35
Wis. Stat. § 978.05(1).....	39

Other Authorities

ARUP Labs., <i>Drug Plasma Half-Life and Urine Detection Window</i> (2022)	20
---	----

- Bruce A. Green and Rebecca Roiphe,
Rethinking Prosecutors' Conflicts of Interest,
58 B.C. L. Rev. 463 (2017) 34
- F. Musshoff and B. Madea,
*Cocaine and benzoylecgonine concentrations
in fluorinated plasma samples of drivers
under suspicion of driving under influence*,
200 Forensic Science International 67–72 (2010) 20
